The classification and measurement of financial assets will be made considering whether the conditions as per Ind AS 109 are met based
on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition.
Financial assets can be measured using effective interest method by assessing its contractual cash flow characteristics only on the basis of
facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition and if it is impracticable to assess the use of effective interest method, fair value
of financial asset at the date of transition shall be the new carrying amount of that asset. The measurement exemption applies for financial
liabilities as well.

C.	 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to Ind AS. There has been no material impact on the casflows due to this transition.

B: Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods.

(Rs. in million)
Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)
ASSETS Notes to first-time

adoption
As per

Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

Adjustments
As per
Ind AS

Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment 9  9,761.97  47.61  9,809.58
b) Capital work-in-progress   86.48  -   86.48
c) Intangibles assets  113.92  -   113.92
d) Intangible assets under development  103.56  -   103.56
e) Financial assets

i)  Investments 8  3,946.59  (497.82)  3,448.77
ii)  Loans  11.61  -   11.61
iii)  Other financial assets   5.94  -   5.94

f ) Deferred tax assets (net) 1  343.38  (142.58)  200.80
g) Income tax assets  73.09  -   73.09
h) Other non-current assets  217.09  -   217.09
Total non-current assets  14,663.63  (592.79)  14,070.84
Current assets
a) Inventories 10  1,365.70  14.01  1,379.71
b) Financial assets

i) Trade receivables 2  1,422.11  (4.00)  1,418.11
ii) Cash and cash equivalents  60.14  -   60.14
iii) Other bank balances  33.33  -   33.33
iv) Loans  29.94  -   29.94
v) Other financial assets  53.66  -   53.66

c) Other current assets  445.63  -   445.63
Total current assets  3,410.51  10.01  3,420.52
Assets held for sale 8  -   497.82  497.82
Total assets  18,074.14  (84.96)  17,989.18

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

a) Equity share capital  224.25  (163.00)  61.25
b) Other equity  5,175.83  (52.04)  5,123.79

Total equity  5,400.08  (215.04)  5,185.04
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 4  7,788.67  68.44  7,857.11

b) Provisions  141.74  -   141.74
c) Other non-current liabilities 9 & 10  3.41  43.66  47.07

Total non-current liabilities  7,933.82  112.10  8,045.92
Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings  2,182.54  -   2,182.54
ii) Trade payables  1,745.44  -   1,745.44
iii) Other   623.68  -   623.68

b) Other current liabilities 9 & 10  174.82  17.98  192.80
c) Provisions  13.76  -   13.76

Total current liabilities  4,740.24  17.98  4,758.22
 Total equity and liabilities  18,074.14  (84.96)  17,989.18

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18116

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
ASSETS  Notes to first-time

adoption
 As per Previous

GAAP
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 As per Ind AS

Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment 9  9,308.41  52.37  9,360.78
b) Capital work-in-progress   59.77  -   59.77
c) Intangibles assets  59.37  -   59.37
d) Intangible assets under development  217.06  -   217.06
e) Financial assets

i) Investments  3,448.77  -   3,448.77
ii) Loans  9.92  -   9.92
iii) Other financial assets  1.50  -   1.50

f ) Deferred tax assets (net) 1  318.68  -   318.68
g) Income tax assets  9.87  -   9.87
h) Other non-current assets  238.05  -   238.05
Total non-current assets  13,671.40  52.37  13,723.77
Current assets
a) Inventories 10  1,394.58  11.41  1,405.99
b) Financial assets

i) Investments 8  56.76  (56.76)  -
ii) Trade receivables 2  1,764.89  (6.86)  1,758.03
iii) Cash and cash equivalents  24.97  -   24.97
iv) Other bank balances  47.16  -   47.16
v) Loans  103.22  -   103.22
vi) Others financial assets  49.44  -   49.44

c) Other current assets  648.17  -   648.17
Total current assets  4,089.19  (52.21)  4,036.98
Asset held for sale 8  -   56.76  56.76
Total assets  17,760.59  56.92  17,817.51

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity share capital  224.25  (163.00)  61.25
b) Other equity  4,421.04  75.91  4,496.95
Total equity  4,645.29  (87.09)  4,558.20
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i)  Borrowings 4  7,060.35  80.26  7,140.61
c) Other non-current liabilities 9 & 10  -   47.69  47.69
b) Provisions  171.96  0.00  171.96
Total non-current liabilities  7,232.31  127.95  7,360.26
Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i)  Borrowings  2,196.48  -   2,196.48
ii) Trade payables  2,267.51  0.01  2,267.52
iii) Other   1,213.68  -   1,213.68

b) Other current liabilities 9 & 10  190.78  16.05  206.83
c) Provisions  14.54  -   14.54
Total current liabilities  5,882.99  16.06  5,899.05
 Total equity and liabilities  17,760.59  56.92  17,817.51

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Panacea Biotec Ltd. 117

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
 Notes to first time

adoption
 Previous GAAP   Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  5,440.25  -   5,440.25
Other income 9  523.34  13.30  536.64
Total income  5,963.59  13.30  5,976.89
Expenses
Cost of raw and packing materials consumed  1,570.16  (0.02)  1,570.14
Purchases of stock in trade  216.17  -   216.17
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade
and work-in-progress

 (98.00)  -   (98.00)

Excise duty  139.38  -   139.38
Employee benefits expense 5  1,333.82  (11.75)  1,322.07
Finance costs 3 & 4  1,014.55  20.49  1,035.04
Depreciation and amortisation expense 9  657.12  4.35  661.47
Other expenses 2  1,592.78  2.86  1,595.64
Total expenses  6,425.98  15.93  6,441.90
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  (462.40)  (2.63)  (465.02)
Exceptional items  (375.40)  (0.01)  (375.41)
Profit/(loss) before tax   (837.80)  (2.64)  (840.43)
Tax expense
Current tax  -   -   -
Deferred tax (credit)/charge  1  24.72  (138.54)  (113.82)
Total tax expense  24.72  (138.54)  (113.82)
Profit/(loss) for the year  (862.52)  135.90  (726.61)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans 5  -   (11.74)  (11.74)
Income tax on above 1  -   4.06  4.06
Total other comprehensive income (net of tax)  -   (7.68)  (7.68)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (862.52)  128.22  (734.29)

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
 Notes to first time

adoption
 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

 Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per Previous GAAP   4,645.29  5,400.08
 Adjustments:
 Impact of effective interest rates on borrowings 4  4.62  7.70
 Impact of expected credit loss 2  (6.86)  (4.00)
 Financial liabilities at amortized cost 3  (84.85)  (76.14)
 Recognition of deferred tax on carry forward losses 1  -   (142.60)
 Total equity as per Ind AS   4,558.20  5,185.04

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017